
  

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. Information provided by respondents on NASS surveys will remain completely confidential, as 
required by Federal law. NASS safeguards the confidentiality of all responses, ensuring that no individual producer or operation can be identified. 

 

Quarterly Grain Stocks 
 

United States Department of Agriculture 
National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Southern Plains Regional Field Office · Post Office Box 70, Austin, Texas 78767 · 800-626-3142 · www.nass.usda.gov 

Cooperating with the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry and Texas Department of Agriculture 

June 30, 2016 Contact: Becky Sommer or Betty Johnson 

 
The grain stocks estimates in this report are based on surveys conducted during the first two weeks of June. 
Data provided by Oklahoma and Texas operators are the foundation of the estimates made for the Southern 
Plains region. Separate surveys are conducted to obtain the on-farm and off-farm estimates. We would like to 
thank all operators who responded to the survey. Results from the next quarterly survey will be made available 
on September 30, 2016. 
 
 
Oklahoma stocks of wheat in all positions on June 
1 totaled 71.6 million bushels, were up 78 percent 
from the 2015 level of 40.2 million bushels. Off-farm 
wheat stocks, at 70.2 million bushels were 
78 percent higher than June 1, 2015. 

Texas stocks of wheat in all positions on June 1, at 
55.0 million bushels, were up 117 percent from the 
2015 level of 25.3 million bushels. Off-farm wheat 
stocks, at 53.8 million bushels were 117 percent 
higher than June 1, 2015. 
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Texas off-farm sorghum stocks totaled 22.8 million bushels, up 15.8 million bushels from last year. Off-farm 
sorghum stocks for September 1, 2015, were not published due to confidentiality requirements. On-farm stocks 
totaled 400 thousand bushels on June 1, 2016. Texas off-farm corn stocks, at 64.5 million bushels, were up 
10 percent from last year. On-farm stocks are not published for the state. 
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Oklahoma off-farm sorghum stocks totaled 3.69 million bushels, 1.48 million bushels higher than June 1, 2015. 
On-farm stocks are not published for the state. Oklahoma off-farm corn stocks, at 8.78 million bushels, were up 
33 percent from a year earlier. On-farm stocks are not published for the state. 
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Stocks of Grain, Oklahoma, Texas, and United States, June 1, 2016 and Comparable Quarters 

Item 
Off-Farm Total 1 Total All Positions 2 

Jun 1, 2015 Mar 1, 2016 3 Jun 1, 2016 Jun 1, 2015 Mar 1, 2016 3 Jun 1, 2016 

 1,000 bushels 1,000 bushels 1,000 bushels 1,000 bushels 1,000 bushels 1,000 bushels 

Oklahoma 
      Barley 
      Corn 
      Oats 
      Soybeans 
      Sorghum 
      Wheat 
 
Texas 
      Barley 
      Corn 
      Oats 
      Soybeans 
      Sorghum 
      Wheat 
 
United States 
      Barley 
      Corn 
      Oats 
      Soybeans 
      Sorghum 
      Wheat 

 
(D) 

6,587 
89 

326 
2,212 

39,457 
 
 

(D) 
58,552 

(D) 
269 

6,961 
24,746 

 
 

57,639 
2,177,988 

38,625 
380,768 
31,329 

597,224 

 
(D) 

10,649 
105 

1,724 
9,427 

98,612 
 
 

(D) 
103,187 

(D) 
560 

33,395 
61,276 

 
 

79,657 
3,483,645 

48,494 
803,546 
176,146 

1,052,355 

 
(D) 

8,777 
76 
(D) 

3,688 
70,219 

 
 

(D) 
64,495 

(D) 
353 

22,759 
53,785 

 
 

74,725 
2,250,808 

38,456 
588,625 
78,565 

784,091 

 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

40,207 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

7,061 
25,346 

 
 

78,579 
4,452,988 

53,745 
627,068 
34,289 

752,394 

 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

101,012 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

34,395 
63,176 

 
 

137,567 
7,818,645 

75,294 
1,531,046 

201,146 
1,372,155 

 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

71,619 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

23,159 
54,985 

 
 

102,465 
4,722,208 

56,806 
869,925 
88,265 

981,301 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 1 Includes stocks at mills, elevators, warehouses, terminals, and processors. 
 2 Off-farm plus on-farm stocks. 
 3 Revised. 

 
 
U.S. Highlights: Total stocks of corn in the United States on June 1, 2016 were 4.72 billion bushels, 6 percent 
higher than June 1, 2015. All wheat stocks were estimated at 981 million bushels in all positions, up 30 percent 
from last June. U.S. stocks of sorghum totaled 88.3 million bushels, 157 percent above June 1, 2015. Stocks of 
soybeans in all positions totaled 870 million bushels, up 39 percent from last year. 
 
 
NASS is the federal statistical agency responsible for producing official data about U.S. agriculture and is 
committed to providing timely, accurate and useful statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. We invite you to 
provide occasional feedback on our products and services. Sign up at http://bit.ly/NASS_Subscriptions and look 
for the "NASS Data User Community." 
 
 
Link to the US report: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1079 
Link to USDA-NASS website: www.nass.usda.gov/ 
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http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1079
https://www.nass.usda.gov/



